
Year
Actual 
Amount

Actual 
Running Total 2024 Value

2024 Value  
Running Total

1937 £‎	 298 £‎	 298 £‎	 17,007 £‎	 17,007

1938 £‎	 184 £‎	 482 £‎	 10,376 £‎	 27,383

1939 £‎	 263 £‎	 745 £‎	 14,402 £‎	 41,786

1940 £‎	 277 £‎	 1,022 £‎	 12,991 £‎	 54,777

1941 £‎	 338 £‎	 1,360 £‎	 14,295 £‎	 69,072

1942 £‎	 697 £‎	 2,057 £‎	 27,513 £‎	 96,585

1943 £‎	 664 £‎	 2,721 £‎	 25,365 £‎	 121,951

1944 £‎	 958 £‎	 3,679 £‎	 35,592 £‎	 157,542

1945 £‎	 927 £‎	 4,606 £‎	 33,520 £‎	 191,062

1946 £‎	 1,646 £‎	 6,252 £‎	 57,755 £‎	 248,817

1947 £‎	 2,164 £‎	 8,416 £‎	 70,939 £‎	 319,756

1948 £‎	 2,777 £‎	 11,193 £‎	 84,594 £‎	 404,350

1949 £‎	 2,574 £‎	 13,767 £‎	 76,205 £‎	 480,554

1950 £‎	 3,297 £‎	 17,064 £‎	 94,566 £‎	 575,120

1951 £‎	 3,283 £‎	 20,347 £‎	 86,897 £‎	 662,017

1952 £‎	 4,179 £‎	 24,526 £‎	 101,446 £‎	 763,463

1953 £‎	 3,507 £‎	 28,033 £‎	 82,429 £‎	 845,892

1954 £‎	 4,194 £‎	 32,227 £‎	 96,593 £‎	 942,484

1955 £‎	 3,374 £‎	 35,601 £‎	 74,349 £‎	 1,016,834

1956 £‎	 3,664 £‎	 39,265 £‎	 76,909 £‎	 1,093,742

1957 £‎	 3,783 £‎	 43,048 £‎	 76,778 £‎	 1,170,521

1958 £‎	 3,999 £‎	 47,047 £‎	 78,901 £‎	 1,249,421

1959 £‎	 3,857 £‎	 50,904 £‎	 75,606 £‎	 1,325,028

1960 £‎	 4,657 £‎	 55,561 £‎	 90,424 £‎	 1,415,452

1961 £‎	 4,409 £‎	 59,970 £‎	 82,957 £‎	 1,498,409

1962 £‎	 4,915 £‎	 64,885 £‎	 88,892 £‎	 1,587,301
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1963 £‎	 5,186 £‎	 70,071 £‎	 91,787 £‎	 1,679,088

1964 £‎	 4,864 £‎	 74,935 £‎	 83,468 £‎	 1,762,556

1965 £‎	 7,207 £‎	 82,142 £‎	 118,233 £‎	 1,880,789

1966 £‎	 5,946 £‎	 88,088 £‎	 93,719 £‎	 1,974,508

1967 £‎	 7,496 £‎	 95,584 £‎	 115,740 £‎	 2,090,248

1968 £‎	 6,640 £‎	 102,224 £‎	 98,401 £‎	 2,188,649

1969 £‎	 8,743 £‎	 110,967 £‎	 123,098 £‎	 2,311,747

1970 £‎	 9,994 £‎	 120,961 £‎	 132,826 £‎	 2,444,574

1971 £‎	 10,563 £‎	 131,524 £‎	 129,366 £‎	 2,573,940

1972 £‎	 12,665 £‎	 144,189 £‎	 145,352 £‎	 2,719,291

1973 £‎	 33,959 £‎	 178,148 £‎	 357,798 £‎	 3,077,089

1974 £‎	 16,385 £‎	 194,533 £‎	 150,527 £‎	 3,227,616

1975 £‎	 20,921 £‎	 215,454 £‎	 157,455 £‎	 3,385,072

1976 £‎	 22,280 £‎	 237,734 £‎	 145,479 £‎	 3,530,551

1977 £‎	 22,061 £‎	 259,795 £‎	 125,597 £‎	 3,656,148

1978 £‎	 26,355 £‎	 286,150 £‎	 139,565 £‎	 3,795,713

1979 £‎	 53,471 £‎	 339,621 £‎	 255,117 £‎	 4,050,830

1980 £‎	 45,717 £‎	 385,338 £‎	 190,087 £‎	 4,240,916

1981 £‎	 56,151 £‎	 441,489 £‎	 209,758 £‎	 4,450,674

1982 £‎	 62,053 £‎	 503,542 £‎	 214,388 £‎	 4,665,062

1983 £‎	 71,814 £‎	 575,356 £‎	 236,600 £‎	 4,901,662

1984 £‎	 75,020 £‎	 650,376 £‎	 236,768 £‎	 5,138,431

1985 £‎	 71,875 £‎	 722,251 £‎	 215,713 £‎	 5,354,143

1986 £‎	 80,499 £‎	 802,750 £‎	 232,985 £‎	 5,587,129

1987 £‎	 78,526 £‎	 881,276 £‎	 220,106 £‎	 5,807,235

1988 £‎	 91,428 £‎	 972,704 £‎	 246,644 £‎	 6,053,879

1989 £‎	 90,920 £‎	 1,063,624 £‎	 233,114 £‎	 6,286,993

1990 £‎	 101,125 £‎	 1,164,749 £‎	 242,320 £‎	 6,529,313

1991 £‎	 117,020 £‎	 1,281,769 £‎	 260,798 £‎	 6,790,111

1992 £‎	 124,715 £‎	 1,406,484 £‎	 266,663 £‎	 7,056,773

1993 £‎	 120,439 £‎	 1,526,923 £‎	 251,157 £‎	 7,307,930

1994 £‎	 141,855 £‎	 1,668,778 £‎	 290,034 £‎	 7,597,964

1995 £‎	 124,705 £‎	 1,793,483 £‎	 248,435 £‎	 7,846,399

1996 £‎	 130,280 £‎	 1,923,763 £‎	 253,397 £‎	 8,099,796
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1997 £‎	 126,945 £‎	 2,050,708 £‎	 242,485 £‎	 8,342,281

1998 £‎	 144,600 £‎	 2,195,308 £‎	 271,974 £‎	 8,614,255

1999 £‎	 143,095 £‎	 2,338,403 £‎	 265,614 £‎	 8,879,869

2000 £‎	 132,650 £‎	 2,471,053 £‎	 244,280 £‎	 9,124,149

2001 £‎	 138,228 £‎	 2,609,281 £‎	 251,451 £‎	 9,375,599

2002 £‎	 160,615 £‎	 2,769,896 £‎	 288,542 £‎	 9,664,142

2003 £‎	 151,645 £‎	 2,921,541 £‎	 268,768 £‎	 9,932,910

2004 £‎	 158,821 £‎	 3,080,362 £‎	 277,755 £‎	 10,210,665

2005 £‎	 154,465 £‎	 3,234,827 £‎	 264,692 £‎	 10,475,357

2006 £‎	 179,500 £‎	 3,414,327 £‎	 300,593 £‎	 10,775,950

2007 £‎	 164,325 £‎	 3,578,652 £‎	 268,933 £‎	 11,044,883

2008 £‎	 146,114 £‎	 3,724,766 £‎	 230,816 £‎	 11,275,699

2009 £‎	 154,330 £‎	 3,879,096 £‎	 238,627 £‎	 11,514,326

2010 £‎	 165,365 £‎	 4,044,461 £‎	 247,526 £‎	 11,761,852

2011 £‎	 147,998 £‎	 4,192,459 £‎	 212,064 £‎	 11,973,916

2012 £‎	 146,923 £‎	 4,339,382 £‎	 204,734 £‎	 12,178,650

2013 £‎	 155,380 £‎	 4,494,762 £‎	 211,104 £‎	 12,389,754

2014 £‎	 133,740 £‎	 4,628,502 £‎	 179,087 £‎	 12,568,841

2015 £‎	 143,570 £‎	 4,772,072 £‎	 192,173 £‎	 12,761,013

2016 £‎	 154,325 £‎	 4,926,397 £‎	 205,215 £‎	 12,966,228

2017 £‎	 147,510 £‎	 5,073,907 £‎	 191,027 £‎	 13,157,255

2018 £‎	 152,875 £‎	 5,226,782 £‎	 193,187 £‎	 13,350,442

2019 £‎	 143,975 £‎	 5,370,757 £‎	 178,739 £‎	 13,529,182

2020 £‎	 138,400 £‎	 5,509,157 £‎	 170,369 £‎	 13,699,550

2021 £‎	 143,725 £‎	 5,652,882 £‎	 172,460 £‎	 13,872,011

2022 £‎	1,075,345 £‎	 6,728,227 £‎	1,182,729 £‎	 15,054,740

2023 £‎	 50,860 £‎	 6,779,087 £‎	 52,147 £‎	 15,106,887

2024 £‎	 279,435 £‎	 7,058,522 £‎	 279,435 £‎	 15,386,322

Using 

https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/monetary-policy/inflation/inflation-calculator 
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